National Champions

Argentina

Junior

1994 Javier Ocariz/Nicolas Ocariz

1995 Javier Ocariz/Nicolas Ocariz
Senior

1994 Guillermo Parada/Gonzalo Martinez
1995 Javier Ocariz/Nicolas Ocariz

1996 Santiago Lane/Gonzalo Martinez
1997 John MacCall/Juan Merayo

1998 Cristian Noe/Ezequiel Gonzalez
1999 Matias PereyalMarcus Behrendt
2000 Eduardo Fumagallo/Nicolas Cuerdo
Masters

1994 Pancho Agusti/P. Pelotis

1995 Pancho Agusti/Eduardo Sanchez
1996 Oscar Gonzalez/Ramiro Iglesias
1997 Oscar Gonzalez/Ramiro Iglesias
1998 Raul/Susana Fiori

1999 Oscar Gonzalez/Ramiro Iglesias
2000 Horacio Navarro/Sebastian Navarro
Bahamas

Junior

1994 Charles Kelly/Fernando DeCardenes
Senior

1994 Robert Dunkley/Lori Roberts
Belgium

Senior

1990 Ben Van Cauwenberg/Nadia DeFerm
1991 Wolstenholme/Williams

1992 Wolstenholme/Williams

1993 J. Vermant/Kim Jongers

1994 Jan Everaert/J. DePaepe

1995 H. VanDormael/Caroline Miller
1996 Jean Martin Grisar/Yves Ratinckx
1997 Jean Martin Grisar/Yves Ratinckx
1998 Preben Kristensen/Uffe Schmidt
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1999 Not sailed

2000 Bart Janssens/Eva Jacobs

Brasil

Junior

1994 Ricardo Paradeda/Eduardo Paradeda
1995 André Fonseca/Walter T. Herzmann
Senior

1990 Torben Gragl/Anders Schmidt

1991 Geroge Nehm/Henrique Bergallo
1992 Alexandre Paradeda/Caio Vergo
1993 lvan Pimentel/Anders Schmidt

1994 George Nehm/Fernando Krahe

1995 Alexandre Paradeda/Flavio Fernandes
Master

1994 Carlos Wanderley/Carlos Sodre

1995 Walter Resende/Manuel Vicua Martins
Canada

Senior

1993 Dirk Kneulman/Kathy Pask, Oakville
1994 Dirk Kneulman/Kathy Ogilvie, Oakville
1995 Chris Haing/Ryan Hains, Oakville
1996 Chris Haing'Tamara Hains, Oakville
1997 Chris Haing/Don Hains, Oakville
1998 John Jackman/Steve Stewart, Calgary
1999 lan Brown/Monique Gaylor, Toronto
2000 Dirk Kneulman/lan Brown, Oakville
Chile

Junior

1994 Gunter Smitling/Patricia Ossa

1995 Daniel Woywood/Martin Haverbeck
1996 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

1997 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

1998 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

1999 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

2000 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo
Senior

1994 Erich Woywood/Daniel Woywood
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1995 Felipe Echfiique/Daniel Irarrazabal
1996 Cristidn Herman/Valeria Vila

1997 Cristidn Herman/Valeria Vila

1998 Sebastian Larrain/Juan Enrique Gaete
1999 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

2000 Jorge Gonzalez/Tomés Depolo

Women
2000 Maria Jesis Seguel/Marina Depolo

Denmark
Junior
1994 Peter Top Iversen/Josva Grenbaek

Senior

1994 Frank Eriksen/Tony Eriksen

1995 Peter Vilby/Jens Ramlav

1996 Thomas Iversen/Thomas Rasmussen
1997 Per Jargensen/Lars Jargensen

1998 Preben Kristensen/Uffe Schmidt
1999 Peter |versen/Jesper Kristensen
2000 Thomeas Iversen/Niels Lund Nielsen

Finland

Senior

1994 HakanBjurstrom/Laila Bjustrém
1996 Matti Pehkonen/Kati Rantamaki
1997 Sampo Valjug/Reetta Adto-Setala
1998 Ville Aalto-Setala/Jussi Nevas
1999 Claus Carpelan/Risto Valjus

2000 Claus Carpelan/Risto Valjus

France

Senior

1997 Jean-Jacques Frebault/Gilles Boisaubert
1998 Jean-Jacques Frebault/Gilles Boisaubert
1999 Jean-Jacques Frebault/Gilles Boisaubert
2000 Jean-Jacques Frebault/Gilles Boisaubert
2001 Jean-Jacques Frebault/Gillesl Boisaubert
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Italy
Junior
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Senior
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Women
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Master
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Japan
Junior
1994
1995

Franco Solerio/Enrico Solerio
Franco Solerio/Luca Benza
Maurizio Bodion/Dario Bodino
Daniele Poli/Stefano Bettettini
Dario Bodino/Tommaso Maiga
Enrico Solerio/Alessio Testi

Enrio Michel/Giovanni Turazza
Enrico Michel/Giovanni Turazza
Giuliano Dematte'/Stefano Fantoni
Enrico Michel/Giovanni Turazza
Enrico Michel/Martino Bolletti
Giuliano Dematte' /Felippo DelFelice
Enrico Michel/Ondina Zago
Enrico Michel/Giovanni Turazza
Gabriele Bernardis/Stefano Pontalti
Enrico Solerio/Franco Solerio
Giorgio Brezich/Lucio Penso

Barbara Giacometti/Ondina Zago
Barbara Giacometti/Ondina Zago
Manola Reis’/Ondina Zago
Francesca Cappello/Ondina Zago
Francesca Cappello/Daniela Berto
Francesca Cappello/Annarosa Perini

Giorgio Brezich/Giampaolo Bisso

Giorgio Brezich/Enrico Michel
Giorgio Brezich/Enrico Michel
Giuliano Dematte' /Felippo Andreatta
Giorgio Brezich/Lucio Penso
Giorgio Brezich/Lucio Penso

Yamato Tsutsui/Kazuyoshi Fujii
Matsumoto/Fujiwara
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Senior

1993 Toshiyuki Shiga/Satoru Maruyama
1994 Toshiyuki Shiga/Satoru Maruyama
1995 Fukagawa/Morinaga

1996 Koji Ida/Hiromu Y amasaki

1997 Yuzo Morita/Toshiyuki Yamaoka
1998 Jyunichiro Shiraishi/Kenichi Sata
1999 Koji Ida/Hiromu Y amasaki

2000 Katsuhiro Imai/Minoru Gejima

Master
1994 Kazunori Shinka/Tetsuji Nakatani
1995 Yamamoto/Murosawa

1996 Takao Ninomiya/Y asuko Maeda
1997 Jiro Yamamoto/Shinichi Uchida
1998 Kazunori Kawakami/Shinichi Oomori
1999 Katsuyo |wasaki/Naomichi Hayakawa
2000 Kazunori Kawakami/Shinichi Oomori

Women

1995 Saiki/Tsumori

1996 Mitsue Hirotsu/Y ukako Tsumori
1997 Kimie Isobe/rie Kimura

1998 Kimie Isobe/Y oshimi Matsuura
1999 Kimie Isobe/Mamiko Ozasa
2000 Kimie Isobe/Y oshimi Matsuura

Norway
Junior
1995 Karl Otto Book/Jostein Grgdeim

Senior

1995 Kristoffer Spone/Janett Krefting
1996 Kristoffer Spone/Janett Krefting
1997 Kristoffer Spone/Janett Krefting
1998 Birger Jansen/Liv Ulveie

1999 Birger Jansen/Liv Ulveie

2000 Reidar Berthelsen/Marius Waersten

Spain

Junior

1994 Cristébal Bosch/Pedro Alles
1995 Pablo de Villar/Javier Rico
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Senior

1994 Oliver GongoralAlegjandro Fresneda
1995 Ricardo Rubio/Miguel Sanchez
Master

1994 Jaime Osset/Alvaro Echevarria
1995 Diego Bosque/Guillermo Beltri
Women

1994 Marisa Sanchez/Marina Sanchez
Sweden

Junior

1994 Robert Strom/Martin Strém

1995 Robert Strom/Martin Strém

1996 Robert Strom/Martin Strom

Senior

1994 Gustav Svensson/Lennart Ljunggren
1995 Fredrik Segerstrom/Carl Terneus
1996 Fredrik Segerstrom/Carl Terneus
1997 Gustav Svensson/Lennart Ljunggren
1998 Patrik Jonsson/Richard Oberpichler
1999 Tomas Berg/Jorgen Hurtig

2000 Patrik Jonsson/Richard Oberpichler
Master

1994 Bo Lindg6/Ulrik Jonsson

1995 Tommy/Christina Sandberg

1996 Tommy/Christina Sandberg

1997 Lars Angur/Sara Back

1998 Tommy/Christina Sandberg

1999 Tommy/Christina Sandberg

2000 Tommy/Christina Sandberg
Women

1995 Sofia Watz/Linda Johansson

1997 Sofia Watz/Linda Johansson

1998 Sofia Watz/Linda Johansson

1999 Sara Back/Linda Johansson

2000 Lena Mansson/Kajsa Vafridsson
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United Kingdom

Junior

1994 lan Gregory/Claire Denman

1995 Matthew Silver/Matthew Clarke
1996 Not sailed

1997 Phillip Marshall/Ann Gregory
1998 Phillip Marshall/Duncan Read
1999 Not sailed

Senior

1991 Matthew Smith/Matthew Baldwin
1992 Neil Martin/Simon Hotchen

1993 Neil Martin/Simon Hotchen

1994 Neil Martin/Simon Hotchen

1995 Peter Wolstenholme/Alan Williams
1996 Peter Wolstenholme/Alan Williams
1997 Peter Wolstenholme/Alan Williams
1998 Tim/Kay Tavinor

1999 Tim/Kay Tavinor

2000 Peter Wolstenholme/Phillip Marshall
Master

1994 Gary Lewis/Mike Thorpe

1995 ?

1996 John/Deborah Love

1997 Gary Lewis/Mike Thorpe

1998 Brian/lan Gregory

1999 Alan/Janet Hoy

2000 Neil Martin/Giles Herrick

Ladies

1998 Sue Antonelli/Sarah Mees

1999 Deborah Love/Diana Gregory
United States

Junior

1990 Steve Lippincott/Jonathan Glauser
1991 Sarah Deeds/Sunny Swarthout
1992 Mark Ivey/Kevin Richards

1993 Mark lvey/Matt Krug

1994 Yano Casalaina/Miriam Casalaina
1995 Yano Casalaina/Miriam Casalaina
1996 Dustin Kays/NeeCee Hodges
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1997
1998
1999
2000

Senior
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Master
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Womens
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Dustin Kays/Christopher Stang
Steve Hochart/Jonathan Boyd
Brian Haines/Lauren Maxam
Bryan Lake/Graham Biehl

Jeff Lenhart/Lianne Randall
Ed Adams/Nancy Haberland
Bart Hackworth/Jon Rogers
Doug Clark/Alex Stout
Doug Hart/Jon Rogers
Doug Hart/Jon Rogers
Peter/Connie Commette
George Szabo/Eric Wilcox
George Szabo/Eric Wilcox
George Szabo/Eric Wilcox
George Szabo/Carol Cronin
Augie Diaz/Brian Janney

Jerry Thompson/Mike Bartel

Jeff Lenhart/Peggy Lenhart

Dave Lence/Jennifer Rousmaniere
Fritz Gram/Jane Gram

Jerry Thompson/Dee Schilling
Jerry Thompson/Dee Schilling
Not sailed

Terry Timm

George Fisher/Greg Fisher

Terry Timm

Dave Lence/Jennifer Rousmaniere

Kara Shadwick/Sam Rosemont
Jennifer Rousmanier/Barb Evans
Carol Cronin/Sherry Eldridge
Carol Cronin/Jerelyn Biehl
Stacey Szabo/Tammy Fowles
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Uruguay

Senior
1994
1996
1997
1998
1999

Junior
1997
1998
1999
2000

Ricardo Fabini

Ricardo Fabini/lgnacio Saralegui
Ricardo Fabini/lgnacio Saralegui
Ricardo Fabini/Karen Von Rompaey
Ricardo Fabini/lgnacio Saralegui

Diego Massironi/Mateo Ferrari
Pablo Defazio/Diego Stefani
Pablo Defazio/Diego Stefani
Pablo Defazio/Diego Stefani

Multi World Champion Felix Gancedo of Spain iswith close
company as he competes in the 1998 Europeans in Porto,
Portugal
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